Financial liabilities (87,299) (54,481) (1,186,298)
Other long-term liabilities (799) - (7,197)

Total liabilities (143,628) (58,928) (1,726,351)

Net balance sheet position (142,867) (42,439) (1,598,455)

Assets from off balance sheet
derivative instruments 45,000 - 405,356

Net foreign currency liability position (97,867) (42,439) (1,193,099)

The table below shows the Group’s sensitivity for 20% fluctuation of USD and EUR. These amounts
represent the effect on the statement of comprehensive income of 10% fluctuation of USD and EUR
against TRY. During this analysis all other variables especially interest rate is assumed to remain
constant.

TORUNLAR GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AS OF 31 MARCH 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated.)

40

NOTE 21. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Continued)

Foreign currency position (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis as of 31 March 2021 and 31 December 2020 are as follows:

Gain / Loss Equity
31 March 2021 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

10% fluctuation in USD rate
USD net asset/liability (64,539) 64,539 (64,539) 64,539
Secured portion from USD risk - - - -

USD net effect (64,539) 64,539 (64,539) 64,539

10% fluctuation in EUR rate
EUR net asset/liability (105,212) 105,212 (105,212) 105,212
Secured portion from EUR risk 78,193 (78,193) 78,193 (78,193)

EUR net effect (27,019) 27,019 (27,019) 27,019

Gain / Loss Equity
31 December 2020 Appreciation Depreciation Appreciation Depreciation

10% fluctuation in USD rate
USD net asset/liability (31,153) 31,153 (31,153) 31,153
Secured portion from USD risk - - - -

USD net effect (31,153) 31,153 (31,153) 31,153

10% fluctuation in EUR rate
EUR net asset/liability (128,693) 128,693 (128,693) 128,693
Secured portion from EUR risk 40,536 (40,536) 40,536 (40,536)

EUR net effect (88,157) 88,157 (88,157) 88,157

NOTE 22. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Aziz Torun, one of the Group Founding Partners and Chairman of the Board of Directors, has decided
to sell all or part of the C Group shares with a nominal value of TRY125,000,000, representing 12.50%
of the capital of Torunlar Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı A.Ş., at the price to be formed in the Secondary
Market or the Market.

In accordance with Article 27 of the Communiqué on Shares numbered VII-128.1 of the Capital Markets
Board (the Board), the Share Sales Information Form, which is prepared to convert shares that are not
traded on the stock exchange, which exceeds 10% of the capital, into the qualification traded on the